
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Social Inclusion Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Alexander, Sue Galloway, 

Gunnell (Vice-Chair), Healey, Potter, Sunderland, 
Jack Archer (Non-voting Co-opted Member), Sue Lister 
(Non-voting Co-opted Member), Peter Blackburn (Non-
voting Co-opted Member), Karen Roberts (Non-voting 
Co-opted Member), Rita Sanderson (Non-voting Co-
opted Member), Daryoush Mazloum (Non-voting Co-
opted Member), Jan Jauncey (Non-voting Co-opted 
Member), Lynn Jeffries (Non-voting Co-opted Member) 
and Paul Wordsworth (Non-voting Co-opted Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 November 2007 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Venue: Priory Street, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Group 

held on 19 September 2007. 
 



 

 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Groups remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 20 
November at  
5 pm. 
 
 

4. Matters Arising   
 

 

5. Chair's Reports    
 Social Inclusion Working Group Programme Update 

 
6. Social Inclusion Working Group Budgets    
 • Requests for support for year 2007/08 

• Future use 
 

7. User-led Centre for Independent Living    
 • What is it? 

• Next Steps 
 

8. Reports from Groups    
 • Disabilities Forum Development – Suggested next steps 

• Other Group reports 
 

9. Young People's Update    
 To receive an update from Steve Rouse, Youth Service 

 
10. Poverty Strategy Update    
 To receive an update from Colin Stroud, York CVS 

 
11. Feedback from BME (Black Minority Ethnic) 

Conference and next steps   
 

 To receive an update from Colin Stroud, York CVS 
 

12. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 



 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Tel: (01904) 551027 
Fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 Note: 
  This agenda was re-published on-line on 21 November 

2007, to include a bundle of documents relating to the 
agenda items, prepared for circulation to Members at the 
meeting.   The documents can be found at the end of the 
agenda pack. 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 19 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, GUNNELL (VICE-CHAIR), 
HEALEY, SUNDERLAND, KING (AS SUBSTITUTE 
FOR ALEXANDER) AND SIMPSON-LAING (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR POTTER) 

JACK ARCHER (OLDER PEOPLE'S ASSEMBLY), 
SUE LISTER (OLDER PEOPLE'S ASSEMBLY), 
PETER BLACKBURN (LGBT FORUMR), 
RITA SANDERSON (BME CITIZENS' OPEN 
FORUM), DARYOUSH MAZLOUM (BME CITIZENS' 
OPEN FORUM), LYNN JEFFRIES (DISABLED 
PEOPLE'S FORUM) AND JAN JAUNCEY (YORK 
INTERFAITH) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER AND POTTER, AND 
KAREN ROBERTS (LGBT FORUM) AND PAUL 
WORDSWORTH (CHURCHES TOGETHER IN 
YORK) 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the standing declarations below: 

Cllr King – as a member of the Access Group 

No further interests were declared. 

2. MINUTES  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Social Inclusion 
Working Group held on 21 March 2007 be signed as a 
correct record and the “easy read” version be noted. 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no registered speakers at the meeting under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 

4. COMMUNITY STRATEGY REFRESH  

Members were given a brief background on refreshing the Community 
Strategy and were updated on an event to be held on 16 October 2007.   

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Members were informed that the Local Strategic Partnership links many 
different partnerships (e.g. Healthy City Board, Environment Partnership) in 
the City to  improve public services.   

Members were informed that the Community Strategy was now 3 years old 
and needed reviewing.  

Members were invited to attend the City Conference on 16 October 2007 
(2 repeated sessions – 3-5pm and 6-8pm).  Officers handed Members 
information on the City Conference plus other methods of consultation 
such as an all household questionnaire, exhibitions at various places 
around the City and attendance at ward committees. 

 
RESOLVED: That the information provided be noted. 

REASON: To update the Working Group on the refresh of the 
Community Strategy. 

5. FUTURE YORK REPORT  

Members were updated on the Future York report.   

Members were informed that the Future York Group was set up in 
response to job losses in the city in 2006.  The report was published on 12 
June 2007 and the Council was now responding to the report.  Although 
the trigger for the report was economic, officers were keen to state that the 
Council’s response would not only be  about economic growth but would 
ensure a disparity in incomes would not widen as the economy expanded. 

Social Inclusion Working Group (SIWG) split into 3 groups to look at three 
different recommendations from the report, to highlight issues and suggest 
what the Council could do.  The following comments and questions were 
raised by these groups: 

S2 – Employability

� “Value previous experience as equa
[...]
to start small 
businesses. 

� Re-skill and/or increase skills of current population (all ages) 
� Affordable housing – workers need to be able to afford to live in 

York.  Use large planning projects (York Central etc) for affordable 
housing and key worker accommodation.” 

S10 – worklessness

� “Break cycle of worklessness – targeted at most deprived areas of 
City – especially in families  

� Understand who this is about – define worklessness, profile the City, 
identify partners who can contribute to this. 

� More major employers working with schools eg, Westfield and 
Corus 

� Support people so that they can get out of the benefits trap (earn 
more in benefits than by working therefore can’t afford to work) 

� Work to change perceptions/stigma around benefits eg school 
meals 

� Act positively to support and maintain sustainability of organisations 
such as Remploy.   

� Use council procurement to secure social benefits as well as 
economic (£) ones.  Promote value to society to other key partners 
as well. 

� Some BME communities concentrated in low income groups – 
specific difficulties in accessing private sector housing market.  
Targeted help required.” 

RESOLVED: That the Working Group’s comments be noted. 

Page 3



REASON: To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 

6. IMPROVEMENTS TO THE SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP - 1 

YEAR ON  

Members considered improvements that could be made to the Social 
Inclusion Working Group (SIWG), one year on. 

The group requested that a male representative from the Disabled 
People’s Forum attend SIWG meetings. 

It was agreed that community groups could send substitutes to SIWG 
when a permanent representative was unable to attend.  Community 
Groups were to identify substitutes and report back at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That a male representative from the Disabled People’s 

Forum be invited to attend SIWG meetings; 

 (ii) That Community Groups be asked to identify 
substitutes and report back at the next meeting. 

REASON: To improve the effectiveness of the Working Group. 

7. CYC EQUALITIES CONFERENCES  

Members received a verbal update on the City of York Council’s Equality 
Conferences held in June and received copies of the newsletter sent to all 
delegates.   

Members were informed of the positive publicity this had received in the 
press. Cllr Gunnell stated she had attended the disability conference and 
thought it was a very good event. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  

REASON: To inform the Working Group about the Equalities 
Conferences. 

8. USE OF BUDGET 2007/08  

Members considered ways of using the Group’s budget of £7,240 for 
2007/08 to meet the Group’s aims or support work that improved social 
inclusion in the Council.   

Members received a  list of draft ideas and agreed that the conference 
idea would not be appropriate but that the others would be considered 
alongside ideas put forward by community groups. Cllr Aspden agreed to 
pursue the possibility of using an existing Member training budget for the 
conference. 

Community groups were asked to send budget use suggestions to Heather 
Johnson (heather.johnson@york.gov.uk or The Guildhall, York, YO1 9QN) 

Page 4



before the next meeting.  The suggestions would be discussed and agreed 
at the next meeting. 

If any representatives requested further funding, Heather Johnson agreed 
to e-mail the SIWG Funding Form to community representatives for them 
to complete. 

Community representatives who received extra funding from SIWG last 
year (LGBT Forum, BME Forum, Older People’s Assembly) would be 
giving Members an update at the next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: That budget use suggestions be submitted for discussion at 

the next meeting. 

REASON: To ensure the budget is used effectively. 

9. FORWARD PLAN  

Members considered items for the forward plan. 

Members agreed that an item on York’s Anti-Poverty Strategy should be 
added to the forward plan and covered at the next meeting. 

Sue Lister raised the issues of climate change and transition cities.  Cllr 
Galloway stated the council had produced a strategy responding to climate 
change issues.  Heather Johnson agreed to send a copy of the strategy to 
Sue Lister. 

Community groups were asked to get suggestions for the forward plan to 
Heather Johnson before the next meeting. 

RESOLVED: That an item on York’s Anti-Poverty Strategy be added to the 
forward plan and covered at the next meeting. 

REASON: To update the Forward Plan. 

10. COMMUNITY FORUM REPORTS AND FEEDBACK  

Members received a verbal update and notes/minutes from meetings of the 
community forum’s involved in the Group’s work. 

Interfaith Forum highlighted two events on the calendar of events included 
in the agenda papers.  The international meal on 27 October 2007 (bring a 
dish from your culture, everyone welcome) and the Ebor lecture on 7 
November 2007 by the former Bishop of Bradford on living and caring in an 
interfaith community. 

The Older People’s Assembly distributed a programme and press release 
for the 50+ festival taking place from 29 September 2007. 

BME Forum distributed a Joseph Rowntree leaflet on modern slavery in 
the UK. 

Page 5



The Disabled People’s Forum reported that the forum was having some 
problems and needed some support.  Other community groups offered to 
give advice and Cllr Aspden and Cllr Gunnell offered to meet Lynn Jeffries 
outside of SIWG to discuss these problems and a way forward.  

Lynn Jeffries reported that a small project group of people with learning 
difficulties were working with Future Prospects to make a film about 
barriers and successes in living in York with a learning disability. 

 
RESOLVED: That the feedback be noted. 

REASON: To update the Working Group on the activities of the 
Community Forums. 

11. OTHER COMMENTS  

Written details were distributed about the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment (government inspection of the council) focus group on 5 
October 2007 to which SIWG members are invited to attend. 

The group were informed that Evie Chandler was joining the Equalities 
Team on 1 October 2007 for 6 months to carry out some equalities 
focussed projects.  

Cllr K Aspden 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.31 pm and finished at 8.25 pm]. 

Page 6



Social Inclusion Working Group Forward Plan 

Agenda item Meeting Lead 
Improvements to SIWG (1 year on) Sept 19th 

07 
SIWG / Chair 

Use of budget (£7,240) Sept SIWG / Chair 

Future York Report (NB. Pre-information 
about this report needs to be sent to 
community groups in August) 

Sept Roger Ranson – AD 
Economic 
Development  

Community Strategy refresh – Event in 
October 07 which SIWG members are 
invited to. 

Sept Denise Simms, 
Partnerships Team, 
Without Walls (LSP) 
(HJ has invited) 

Ideas from community groups on future 
agenda topics and feedback from groups 

Standing 
item 

Community groups 

   

Centre for Independent Living update Nov 21st Cllr Sue Galloway 

Young people’s involvement (update)  Nov Steve Rouse, 
Equalities Team 
Leader, Youth 
Service 

BME stakeholders conference on Oct 
22nd looking at York’s response to the 
changing BME population   

Nov Heather Rice, 
Director of People 
and Improvement 

Anti-poverty Strategy and work of the 
Inclusive York Forum 

Nov Colin Stroud, CVS 

Ideas from community groups on future 
agenda topics and feedback from groups 

Standing 
item 

Community groups 

   

Workshop on new Equality Strategy 
(2008-11), current equalities legislation 
and proposed new single equalities act.  
? CEHR speaker (tbc) 

Dec (date 
tbc) 

Heather Johnson 
plus others 

   

Easy@york update on how previously 
identified barriers are being addressed 

Jan 16th James Drury, AD 
Public Services 

CYC’s Corporate Strategy Jan Bill Hodson/ Kevin 
Banfield 

DisabledGo – annual update – feedback 
from community groups, suggested 

Jan Heather Johnson 
and Disabled Go 

Minute Anne
[...]
stricts. We submitted an application and budget outlining our plans for a grant and 
were successful in being awarded £1750.00 towards the purchase of IT equipment 
and printing costs submitted in our original application. 
 
To date the forum has purchased a new lap top computer, carrying case and new 
printer. The IT equipment will assist the forum secretary in producing minutes of 
meetings and newsletters. The equipment is currently situated at the address of the 
secretary and is covered by home contents insurance. We have produced one 
newsletter, the second nearing completition. 
Receipts for all equipment purchased are held by the forum’s treasurer and are 
available for viewing and ratification.  
 

Unfortunately, the forum has had horrendous problems with our bankers. They 
have mislaid or lost cheques within their systems and driven our treasurer to 
despair through their lack of customer care. Problems will be resolved soon or our 
treasurer will be contact the banking ombudsman with an official complaint. 
 
The forum has recently held its first Annual General Meeting and successfully  
re-elected new officers and committee members.   
 
At our first committee meeting after the AGM, the committee have prioritised our 
work programme for the next year. We have identified priority areas such as 
communication and keeping people informed of the forum aims and objectives over 
the next twelve months and methods in which we can carry out our objectives.  The 
following suggestions were proposed. 
 

• Raising awareness and accessing our LGBT community. 

• Developing new ideas, initiatives and networking opportunities with statutory 
and voluntary organisations in our area. 

• Developing the forum quarterly newsletter to a wider audience. 

• Developing a forum website that will instantly allow local LGBT people and 
visitors to York access to information, news, and an opportunity to voice their 
opinions. 

• Raising coverage in the media. 
 
 
In Conclusion: 
 
The York & Districts LGBT Forum has a very good hard working committee whose 
interests are to work with CYC and other agencies in developing excellent working 
relationships so that together we are able to firstly identify and tackle problematic 
areas. Consultation is our motto and to this end we are determined these 
processes shall develop and benefit everyone in the City of York. 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 13  

Without Walls’ Anti Poverty Strategy (draft 5/7/07) 
 

Purpose: 
This strategy has been developed by Without Walls, York’s local strategic 
partnership to outline an agreed way forward for ensuring that poverty in the city 
is minimised and the gap between rich and poor narrowed.  The strategy will 
bring together existing initiatives that partners have set up as well as proposing 
new initiatives and ways of working to be agreed by the local strategic 
partnership. 
 

 
Contents:         Page 
What do we mean by ‘Poverty’?      1 
Why does York need an anti-poverty strategy?    1 
The effects of poverty in York      2 
Broad approach of an anti poverty strategy for York   3 
Aims of the strategy        4 
Key areas for action        4 
Delivering the strategy and monitoring progress   6 
Initial priorities for an anti-poverty action plan    7 
Annex A: Collecting data on poverty     9 
Annex B: Structure chart – how partners will deliver the strategy 10 
Annex C: Outline for Action Plan – example     11 
Maps of IMD scores across York      12 

 
What do we mean by ‘Poverty’? 
 
1. Poverty has been defined in a number of different ways.  It is difficult to 

separate poverty from wider issues of social exclusion but for the purpose 
of this strategy it will be defined as follows: 

 
‘Poverty is a cause of social exclusion and exists when people do not 
have the financial resources to obtain adequate living conditions, 
diet and access to services and activities generally considered 
necessar
[...]
ncrease and/or ensure sustainable support for the work of 
voluntary and community organisations which tackle and alleviate 
the impact of poverty  

 
Delivering the strategy and monitoring progress 
 

Delivering the strategy 
9. Citywide ownership of the anti-poverty strategy lies with Without Walls, 

York’s Local Strategic Partnership, which identified the need for a multi-
agency approach to reducing poverty in the city in the Inclusive City theme 
of the community strategy, ‘York – a city making history’.  The Inclusive 
York Forum which is promoting this anti-poverty strategy and which will 
retain oversight of delivery and progress oversees this theme. 
Inclusive York Forum will act as a ‘champion’ for the strategy, but has no 
resources itself to undertake new initiatives and only limited resources to 
over see implementation of the strategy.  Individual agencies and 
partnerships will therefore need to consider what further steps they can 
undertake individually or in partnership, or how they may be able to work 
differently which will help meet the key aims and actions outlined above, to 
reduce poverty and its impact.  

 
10. Commitments by partnerships and agencies will then be drawn together 

into an action plan which will identify and include lead partners and 
timescales for exploring new proposals and achieving the desired 
improvements or outcomes.  Where additional resources are needed 
before new activities can be put in place it is suggested that a partnership 
approach to bidding for new resources may be most effective, but it is 
recognised that implementation may require a longer time. 

  

Page 28



 

Page 7 of 13  

11. As stated at the outset of this strategy significant work is already being 
undertaken and developed by individual agencies and partnerships to 
reduce poverty and its impact.  For example, the ‘Children and Young 
Peoples’ Plan 2007-2010’ sets out a section on ‘Achieving Economic Well-
being’ in line with the Governme

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 21 NOVEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), ALEXANDER, 
SUE GALLOWAY, GUNNELL (VICE-CHAIR), 
HEALEY, POTTER, SUNDERLAND, JACK ARCHER 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER), SUE LISTER 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER), 
PETER BLACKBURN (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED 
MEMBER), RITA SANDERSON (NON-VOTING CO-
OPTED MEMBER), DARYOUSH MAZLOUM (NON-
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER), JAN JAUNCEY 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER) AND 
LYNN JEFFRIES (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED 
MEMBER) 

  

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Social Inclusion Working Group 

meeting held on 19 September 2007 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  However, Cllr 
Scott had asked to make some comments with regard to the work of the 
Group in general and the Young People’s Update in particular (Minute 19 
refers). 
 
With the Chair’s permission, Cllr Scott addressed the meeting in his 
capacity as Young People’s Champion and Leader of the Labour Group.  
He expressed concern that he had not been invited to attend meetings of 
the Social Inclusion Working Group, despite a previous agreement that the 
Young People’s Champion would be the contact point between young 
people and the Group.  He also expressed surprise that the Group no 
longer operated on the basis of an informal ‘pre-meeting’ followed by the 
formal meeting and asked whether the Group had ever received an update 
on the voting rights of co-opted members, as requested at its first meeting. 
 



In respect of the informal pre-meeting issue, the Chair explained that it had 
been found more effective simply to split into smaller discussion groups 
when dealing with issues of wider interest, rather than having a general 
discussion at the outset.  The need for a more informal, less structured 
arrangement in the meeting room itself was noted. 
 

15. CHAIR'S REPORTS - WORK MAP  
 
The Chair introduced Evie Chandler, the Council’s new Equalities Officer 
who would be supporting the work of the Social Inclusion Working Group. 
 
Comments and suggestions were invited on a work map prepared for the 
Group, copies of which were circulated at the meeting (pages 9-14 of the 
re-published agenda refer).  This set out the work already done to further 
the Group’s three main objectives, the resources available for further work 
in the current year, work agreed for the current year and project proposals.  
The Chair suggested that, since the papers had only just been received, 
those members who represented community groups be invited to seek 
comments from their groups on the work map, which could then be brought 
back to the next meeting, in January, for further discussion. 
 
Members commented that the information in the work plan would need to 
be presented in a more accessible manner to enable it to be shared and 
discussed with the various community groups.  In particular, Council jargon 
and abbreviations (such as SIWG) would need to be removed.  The 
Equalities Officer agreed to speak individually with group representatives 
about the particular formats they required and to facilitate these 
requirements with the help of the budget available to support the Group’s 
work. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the work map be brought back to the next 

meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group. 
 

(ii) That community group representatives consult with 
their groups in the meantime on the contents of the work 
map, with the assistance of the Equalities Officer, the results 
of that consultation to be available at the next meeting. 

 
REASON: To enable a full and informed discussion to take place on 

how best to further the objectives of the Group. 
 

16. SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP BUDGETS  
 
The Equalities Officer introduced an outline report which set out a funding 
framework for the budget available to support the objectives of the Social 
Inclusion Working Group (pages 15 to 16 of the re-published agenda 
refer). Copies of the funding requests received from bodies representing 
the six equalities strands were also circulated at the meeting, together with 
details of spending on the ring-fenced administration and development 
budget for the Group in 2007/08. 
 
The funding framework included some proposed funding principles for 
project funding in the 2008/09 financial year.  The Chair indicated that 



these principles would be the subject of a wider discussion at the Social 
Inclusion Working Group planning workshop scheduled for February 2008.  
However, as it would be helpful to have some guidance from the Group 
before that date, it was suggested that the matter be considered further at 
the next meeting, in January. 
 
In respect of the funding requests, it was suggested that these too be 
deferred to the next meeting, as time was short.  It was pointed out that 
this could cause problems, as groups needed to have an idea of their 
budget in order to plan ahead.  Members therefore proposed that a 
decision be taken now to distribute a proportion of the funding equally 
between the applicants.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed project funding principles be 

brought back to the next meeting of the Group for further 
consideration. 

 
REASON: To enable the Group to provide a steer on these before the 

planning workshop in February. 
 

(ii) That the sum of £500 be allocated from the available 
support budget of £5,100 to each of the following bodies: 

• York CAB 

• York Older People’s Assembly 

• York Interfaith 

• Disability Forum 

• YREN 
 
REASON: To support the objectives of the Group and to assist the 

above bodies to plan for the future. 
 
 (iii) That a decision on the allocation of the remainder of 

the budget be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
REASON: To enable a considered and informed decision to be taken. 
 

17. USER-LED CENTRE FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING  
 
The Group received a presentation from Keith Martin, the Council’s Head 
of Adult Services, on options for the delivery, governance and future 
partnership of the user-led Centre for Independent Living (CIL).   
 
The presentation provided a reminder of what was meant by a CIL and 
outlined three potential options for its provision in York.  These included: 

• The model set out in the Independent Report produced in 2006, with 
the CIL and service points separate (Option A); 

• A central CIL with geographically located service points (Option B) 

• A central CIL provided as one of a range of services provided within 
a single facility (Option C). 

Copies of the slides from the presentation were circulated to Group 
members at the meeting. 
 



Feedback on the options was sought from Group Members and community 
groups, for communication to the Healthy City Board, which would  be 
requested to co-ordinate the development of the CIL.  Members were 
invited to make preliminary comments at this stage, and the following 
comments were made: 

• Any user-led organisation would need to encompass the social 
model of disability.  This would require a cultural change within the 
organisations providing the services and it might be appropriate for 
the Group to have further discussions on how it could be achieved. 

• The Disability Discrimination Act duty to promote equality 
specifically called for the involvement of disabled people, not just 
consultation. 

• The current lack of a link between Health and Social Services was 
frustrating.  It would be useful to work more closely with Health on 
this project. 

• The location of any central CIL building was important – it should be 
accessible, with good public transport links. 

 
RESOLVED: That the above comments be noted and that any further 

comments from Members and / or community groups be fed 
back to Keith Martin or Evie Chandler before the next 
meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group. 

 
REASON: To inform further discussions on the CIL and to ensure that 

the views of community groups are taken into account during 
the development process. 

 
18. REPORTS FROM GROUPS  

 
The Group received an update report from the York and Districts LGBT 
Forum (page 21 of the re-published agenda refers).  This set out details of 
the Forum’s use of a recent grant for the purchase of IT equipment, the 
election of new officers and committee members at the first Annual 
General Meeting and a work programme for the coming year. 
 
Representatives of the York Older People’s Assembly circulated a press 
release reporting on the success of this year’s York 50+ Festival. 
 
The Chair provided an update on progress in supporting the Disabled 
People’s Forum, as discussed at the Group’s last meeting, on 19 
September (Minute 10 of that meeting refers).  As agreed, he had met with 
Cllr Gunnell and Lynn Jeffries to discuss a way forward.  The Equalities 
Officer drew attention to the information circulated to the Group on the 
York Cares initiative (pages 27 to 28 of the re-published agenda refer).  It 
was suggested that York Cares might be commissioned to provide some 
additional capacity for the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the reports from the York and Districts LGBT 

Forum and the York Older People’s Assembly be noted. 
 
REASON: So that the Social Inclusion Working Group is kept informed 

of the activities of community groups. 



 
(ii) That the Chair, Cllr Gunnell and Lynn Jefferies 
(together with any other Group Members who wish to join 
them) meet again before the next meeting of the Group, to 
discuss a way forward for the Disabled People’s Forum and 
the possibility of involving York Cares. 

 
REASON: In order to support the Forum, as previously agreed. 
 

19. YOUNG PEOPLE'S UPDATE  
 
The Group received an update from Steve Rouse, Equalities Team Leader 
with the Council’s Youth Service, on work being carried out to involve 
young people in the City in decisions on matters affecting them.  Bob 
Purrington, the Central Youth Work Manager, was also in attendance. 
 
Steve explained that the most effective way of involving young people was 
to go out and discuss the issues with them directly, rather than inviting 
them to formal meetings where the environment was not ‘young person 
friendly’, or using methods such as questionnaires which tended to draw a 
low response.  His aim therefore would be to use effective methods to 
promote these discussions before bringing back information to the Group 
on a regular basis, on behalf of young people.  Bob Purrington explained 
that his was a new role, which focused more on a generic youth service 
and aimed to establish networks and integrate services where possible. 
 
In response to questions from Group Members, it was confirmed that the 
Youth Service would be linking in to existing consultation work between the 
Council and young people and would ensure that a dialogue was 
established with the Young People’s Champion in future. 
 
Members queried whether there was any reason why the Young People’s 
Champion could not be a member of the Social Inclusion Working Group.  
The Chair suggested that membership issues be further discussed at the 
workshop in February and that in the meantime Group Leaders be asked 
to reconsider a previous proposal that the overall City of York Council 
membership of the Group be reduced.  Some Members expressed concern 
that political issues were being raised and that this meeting was an 
inappropriate forum for such issues. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the involvement of the Young People’s 

Champion, and the other membership issues raised, be 
further considered at the workshop in February. 

 
 (ii) That Group Leaders be asked to consider the proposal 

that the City of York Council membership of the Group be 
reduced. 

 
REASON: In order to address concerns about membership and ensure 

that the Group was fully representative and not biased 
towards Council priorities. 

 
 



20. POVERTY STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Group received an update from Colin Stroud, of York CVS, on the 
Anti-Poverty Strategy developed by Without Walls, York’s local strategic 
partnership.  A copy of the draft Strategy had been circulated (pages 29-39 
of the re-published agenda refer). 
 
The aim of the Strategy was to outline an agreed way forward for ensuring 
that poverty in the City was minimised and the gap between rich and poor 
narrowed.  It had been drawn up on the basis that one in five people in 
York lived in relative poverty. 
 
It was agreed that the various proposals in the Strategy needed to be 
considered in more depth at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft strategy be considered in detail at the next 

meeting of the Group, with Members dividing into small 
groups to discuss key areas for action. 

 
REASON: In order to give proper consideration to action to be taken in 

response to the Strategy and make recommendations to the 
Executive. 

 
21. FEEDBACK FROM BME (BLACK MINORITY ETHNIC) CONFERENCE 

AND NEXT STEPS  
 
The Group received an update from Colin Stroud on the recent BME (Black 
Minority Ethnic) Conference. 
 
He reported that the Conference had been a success, with over 70 
delegates attending.  The outcome was a set of 15 key messages, 
currently still in draft form, that would be distributed to various bodies 
across the City.  There was a need for more data and information, in order 
to plan services more effectively, and for more resources for organisations 
providing support and advice to BME groups. 
 
RESOLVED: That the key messages from the BME Conference be brought 

to the Group for discussion at the meeting on 16 January 
2008. 

 
REASON: So that the Group can give proper consideration to the key 

messages from the Conference once these have been 
finalised and circulated. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.50 pm]. 
 


